
[image: image1.png]


ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD

PRIVATE 

P.O. Box 25512







Juneau, Alaska 99802-5512

JAMES BROOKINS, (DECEASED),
)



)


Employee,
)
DECISION AND ORDER



)

DEBORAH BROOKINS,
)
AWCB Case No. 8702689



)


Guardian of
)
AWCB Decision No. 91-0091



)

GRAHAM, AMY, AND PETER BROOKINS,
)
Filed with AWCB Anchorage



)
April 05, 1991


Dependents,
)


  Applicants,
)



)


v.
)



)

TOTEM ELECTRIC,
)



)


Employer,
)



)


and
)



)

ALASKA NATIONAL INSURANCE CO.,
)



)


Insurer,
)


  Defendants.
)

                                                             
)


This claim for legal costs and attorney's fees was heard at Anchorage, Alaska on March 22, 1991.  Applicants were not present but were represented by attorney Chancy Croft.  Defendants were represented by attorney James Hutchins.  The record closed at the end of the hearing.


SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENTS

We heard Applicant's claim for a gross weekly earnings (GWE) determination on December 4, 1987.  In our December 17, 1987, decision and order (D&O), we set Employee's gross weekly earnings (GWE) under former AS 23.30.220(a) (2) at $984.28. At the time of his death, Employee was the owner of closely held electrical contracting corporation.  At the time of his death, the business was having financial difficulties and Employee's earnings history for the three years immediately before his death was sketchy.  Brookins v. Totem Electric, AWCB Decision No. 87‑0328 (December 17, 1987).


At the initial hearing, Applicants presented the testimony of Richard Solie, Ph.D., an economist.  He testified about Employee's projected earnings and the effects of inflation on his earnings during the 14 years before his death. (Brookins at 4).  We rejected Dr. Solie's projections of Employee's earnings because he inflated all the past earning to 1987 dollars, something which was not statutorily authorized under former AS 23.30.220(a)(2). (Id. at 8). At that hearing Applicants also presented evidence of a labor market survey prepared by Alaska Rehabilitation Consultants.


Regarding Dr. Solie's costs we found his testimony of questionable relevance, and only a portion of it was relevant.  We also noted that Dr. Solie could have testified telephonically, thus saving travel costs.  We suggested that Applicants submit Dr. Solie’s charges to Defendants and that Defendants pay a reasonable expert witness fee.  If the parties could not agree upon the appropriate fee, we retained jurisdiction to resolve disputes. (Id.).


Applicant also sought attorney's fees.  Because we awarded an increase in benefits, though not to the extent requested, we awarded fees as well.  We found Defendants had not paid compensation at the statutory minimum rate and awarded the minimum statutory fee under AS 23.30.145(a) on the difference between the amount paid and the minimum statutory compensation rate.  In addition, because we had determined the GWE, we concluded that attorney's fees were also due under AS 23.30.145(b). However, we lacked evidence upon which to determine the appropriate fee.  We directed Applicants' attorney to submit the appropriate documentation to Defendants, and we retained jurisdiction to resolve disputes. (Id. at 10 ‑ 12).


Employee appealed to the Superior Court for review of various determinations in our D&O.  While the case was on appeal, Applicants requested that we rehear or modify our December 17, 1987, D&O. In our February 18, 1988, D&O, we denied this request because we lacked jurisdiction.  Subsequently, Applicants obtained an order from Superior Court granting us limited jurisdiction to consider the modification request.  After considering Applicants request, we denied the request to modify our December 1987 D&O.


On July 13, 1989, Judge Hunt entered an oral order affirming all aspects of December 1987 D&O except our decision not to consider the effects of inflation in determining Employee's GWE.  Judge Hunt also awarded Applicants' attorney a fee for the work performed on appeal.  Judge Hunt ordered payment of $175 per hour times the number of hours of services provided and then doubled the result in recognition of the contingency nature of the work of attorneys who represent injured workers.  The fee was about $6,200 for work done on the appeal.


On remand, we considered the effects of inflation, and a majority of the Board concluded that the inflation was not material.  We denied an increase in the GWE.  As a result of this decision, we also denied the request for attorney's fees. Brookins v. Totem Electric, AWCB Decision No. 89‑0291 (November 3, 1989).


Employee appealed our November 1989 D&O to Superior Court, requesting a trial de novo which apparently was granted. Although neither party provided us with a copy of the court's decision following the trial de novo, the parties agreed the court reversed our decision regarding inflation.  The court currently is considering an award of attorney fees for the work done in connection with the second appeal.


Applicants seeks an order that Defendants pay Dr. Solie's charges of $5,370.69, $740.00 for the labor market survey, and $117.30 for the copy of Deborah Brookins deposition.  In addition Applicants seek payment for paralegal services totaling $3,918.75 and fees of an associate attorney of $1,092.50. Croft seeks a fee of $28,000 for his work before us.  This fee is based on 80 hours or work at $175.00 per hour multiplied by two.


Defendants argue Applicants' failure to comply with our December 1987 D&O regarding Dr. Solie's charges and failure to request payment of the other costs at the first hearing should be construed as a waiver of these costs.


Defendants contend the work performed after our December 1987 D&O should not be compensated because in our November 3, 1989, D&O we denied attorney's fees, and the Superior Court did not reverse our ruling.  Defendants also contend the attorney's fee for work performed to secure an increase in the GWE because of inflation has been Submitted to Superior Court, and Defendants have now appealed the court's award for inflation to the Supreme Court.  Defendants also cite specific charges on the billings as excessive and duplicative.  Defendants have paid Applicants $10,376.25 for work performed before us.


FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

First we consider Defendants waiver argument concerning Applicants' request for costs.  In our December 1987 D&O we retained jurisdiction over the issue of Dr. Solie's charges. In view of the appeals and the results of the appeals, we find Applicants' delay in seeking resolution of this issue was not inappropriate.  Regarding the other costs, there is no time limit in our regulations for seeking costs.  The only time limit would be that found in AS 23.30.105(a). As Applicants are still receiving benefits, we find § 105(a) does not bar the claim for costs.


Regarding Dr. Solie's charges, we find we still lack sufficient evidence from which to determine a reasonable fee. Within 30 days from the date of this decision and order, Applicants must file with us and serve upon Defendants an itemization of Dr. Solie's services and travel expenses.  Within 20 days after service of this statement, Defendants may file with us and serve a copy upon Applicants their written argument regarding the services and travel expenses.  Within 10 days after Applicants are served with Defendants written arguments, Applicants may file with us and serve upon Defendants their response. We will then decide the issue.


Other than the argument that the request for payment of the other costs was filed too late, Defendants did not object to the charges for the labor market survey or the copy of Brookins' deposition.  We will order Defendants to pay these costs.


Concerning attorney's fees and paralegal fees, we disagree with Defendants that work performed after December 17, 1987, is not compensable.  Although Applicants could have sought an award of fees under AS 23.30.145(c) from the court for the work done before us, we find we have authority under § 145(a) and (b) to award a fee when our decision is reversed by the court.


We have reviewed the objections stated in Hutchins' February 7, 1991, letter to the itemized fee statement. We agree with Defendants that the services performed from January 14, 1988, through April 8, 1988, relating to the unsuccessful motions for modification should not be paid.  We deduct a total of four hours.  Accordingly the total hours of attorney's time is reduced to 76 hours.


Recently in Lovick v. Anchorage School District, AWCB Decision No. 91‑0017 (January 22, 1991), we acknowledged both the contingent nature of the business of attorneys who represent applicants and Croft's experience and expertise.  Lovick involved a claim for payment of certain medical benefits. We found these factors justified a fee of $175 per hour.  In this case Croft seeks that same hourly rate, but requests we double it.  This results in a hourly fee of $350.


We are awarding the fee in this case under AS 23.30.145(b) and 8 AAC 45.180(d). Under § 145(b) we are to award a reasonable attorney's fee.  Under 8 AAC 5.180(d) in determining the reasonable fee we are to consider the nature, length and complexity of the services, as well as the resulting benefits.


We find a variety of legal services were provided ‑everything from routine correspondence and telephone calls to examining expert witnesses and presenting the case at a hearing.  We find services were provided over a relatively lengthy period of time for a workers' compensation case ‑‑ services have been provided for almost four years.  The case was more complex than most because the interpretation of the 1984 amendment to AS 23.30.220 has not been established by any Supreme Court opinion.  Although there are several opinions which address how to establish the right to a wage determination under former § 220(a)(2), there is no guidance about the basis for the Board's determination of the GWE based on "work and work history." Finally, the benefits resulting from the legal services are substantial.


We find all of these factors and consideration of the contingent nature of applicants counsel business justifies a fee in excess of our usual award, which is in the $100 to $125 hour range.  We find an hourly rate of $175 is reasonable for the work performed before us.


We find the fee requested, $350 an hour, is unreasonable.  In Lovick we noted defense attorney's fees ranged from $90 to $145 per hour.  Only one firm charged $145 per hour, while the other firms charged about $125 for their most experienced attorneys.  Even considering that defense attorneys normally get paid for every hour worked, we find an hourly fee that is almost three times that of defense attorneys to be unreasonable.


Accordingly, we award $175 per hour for 76 hours of legal services, or a total of $13,300.


We also agree with Defendants that some of the paralegal time charges are excessive or duplicative.  We find the minimum charge of one‑quarter of an hour to be excessive, and reduce many items to one‑tenth of an hour.  For the reasons stated in Hutchins' February 7, 1991, letter we reduce or delete the paralegal charges as excessive or duplicative for December 7 and 4. 1987, November 23, 1987, September 29, 1987, July 25, 1987, and June 2, 1987.  These reductions total 8.25 hours.


We also reduce the following paralegal charges to one‑tenth of an hour as one‑quarter of an hour is excessive: January 3, 1991, September 20, 1989, and August 22, 1989.  This totals three‑quarters of an hour.  Added to the above reduction, the paralegal charges are reduced by a total of 9 hours.  The compensable hours are 43.25 hours.  The paralegal charges awarded equal $3,281.25.


We do not modify the 9.5 hours charged by the associate attorney.  The fee awarded is the amount requested $1,092.50.


ORDER


1. We retain jurisdiction in accordance with this decision to award costs relating to Dr. Solie's charges.


2. Defendants shall pay Applicants' costs of $740.00 for the labor market survey; and $117.30 for a copy of Brookins' deposition.


3. Defendants shall pay Applicants' attorney's fees and paralegal services totaling $17,673.75. Defendants may credit against this award the $10,376.25 which they have already paid for legal services.


DATED at Anchorage, Alaska this 5th day of April, 1991.



ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD



 /s/ Rebecca Ostrom 


Rebecca Ostrom, 



Designated Chairman



 /s/ H.M. Lawlor 


Harriet Lawlor, Member



 /s/ Joanne R. Rednall 


Joanne  R. Rednall, Member

RJO:rjo

If compensation is payable under the terms of this decision, it is due on the date of issue and penalty of 20 percent will accrue if not paid within 14 days of the due date unless an interlocutory injunction staying payment is obtained in Superior Court.


APPEAL PROCEDURES

A compensation order may be appealed through proceedings in Superior Court brought by a part in interest against the Board and all other parties to the proceedings before the Board, as provided in the Rules of Appellate Procedure of the State of Alaska.

A compensation order becomes effective when filed in the office of the Board, and unless proceedings to appeal it are instituted, it becomes final on the 31st day after it is filed.


CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Decision and Order in the matter of James Brookins, employee, Deborah Brookins, guardian of Graham, Amy, and Peter Brookins, dependents/applicants, v. Alaska Totem Electric, employer, and Alaska National Insurance company, insurer/defendants; Case No. 8702689; dated and filed in the office of the Alaska Workers' Compensation Board in Anchorage, Alaska, this 5th day of April, 1991.



Janet P. Carricaburu, Clerk

TLH

�










